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Section 6.22 — One- and Two-Family Residential (R2) Zone

(Replaced by Bylaw No. 1864)

The intent of the One- and Two-Family Residential (R2) Zone is to permit a one-family dwelling on a lot with an area
of not less than 1 ha (2.47 ac) in areas not serviced by community sanitary sewer, and to permit a one-family
dwelling on a lot with an area not less than 400 m? (4,305 ft?) and two-family dwellings on a lot with an area not
less than 600 m? (6,458 ft?) in areas that are served by community sewer.

6.22.01 Permitted Uses

The following uses and no others are permitted in the R2 Zone:

(1)
()

(9)

(10)

(12)

(12)

Accessory buildings and structures;

Dwelling, one-family;

Dwelling, two-family, in accordance with Section 6.22.03; (Bylaw No. 1945)

Group daycare, in accordance with Subsection 3.26.02;

Home occupation, in accordance with Section 3.09;

Schools on lands shaded on the map attached as Schedule WL to this Bylaw;

Secondary suite on lots with lot areas greater than or equal to 400 m? (4,305 ft?), or a garden
suite or a carriage suite as an accessory use to a one-family dwelling, in accordance with

Section 3.08;

The keeping of horses, cattle, sheep, goats, rabbits and poultry, for domestic purposes, in
accordance with Section 3.12;

The keeping of not more than four boarders in a one-family dwelling;

Townhouses on those properties legally described as PID No. 009-875-867 (3690 Happy Valley
Road), PID No. 002-035-235 (3694 Happy Valley Road), PID No. 001-138-138 (4342 West Shore
Parkway), and on lands shown shaded on the map attached as Schedule WL to this Bylaw;

Uses accessory to a principal use permitted in this zone; and

Uses permitted by Section 3.01 of this Bylaw.

6.22.02 Subdivision Lot Requirements

(1)

No lot having a lot area less than 2 ha (5 ac) may be created by subdivision in the R2 Zone,
except that a lot of 400 m? (4,305 ft?) may be created by subdivision if:

(a) The property is served by community sanitary sewer; AND

Zoning Bylaw No. 300

City of Langford

Page R2-1
16 Feb 21



6.22.03

(b)  Is not within the lands designated as “City Centre” on Map 2 — City of Langford Growth
Management and Land Use Strategy, of Bylaw No. 1200, City of Langford’s Official
Community Plan; AND EITHER

(c) The legal description of the property being subdivided is not listed in Column 3 of Table 1
of Schedule AD of this Bylaw; OR

(d)  The legal description of the property being subdivided is listed in Column 3 of Table 1 of
Schedule AD of this Bylaw AND the owner of the land proposed to be subdivided pays to
the City the amount specified in Column 4 of Table 1 of Schedule AD, prior to the time of
subdivision.

No lot having a lot width less than 12 m (39.3 ft) may be created by subdivision.

No lot having a building envelope with a width or depth less than 6 m (19.6 ft) nor an area less
than 93 m? (1,000 ft?) may be created by subdivision.

No panhandle lot may be created in the R2 Zone.

Despite subsection 6.22.02(1), on that property legally described as Lot 1, Section 26, Goldstreat
District, Plan 24172; PID No. 002-981-220 (2955 Irwin Road), the minimum lot area for
subdivision may be 260 m? (2,798.6 ft?) if:

(@)  The owner of the land proposed to be subdivided pays to the City the amount specified in
Column 4 of Table 1 of Schedule AD, prior to the time of subdivision; and

(b)  The maximum density of development does not exceed 18 lots.
Despite subsection 6.22.02(1), on land shown as shaded on the map attached as Schedule WL,
the minimum lot area for subdivision may be 200 m? (2,152.8 ft?) if the owner of the land

proposed to be subdivided:

(a) Pays to the City the amount specified in Column 4 of Table 1 of Schedule AD, prior to the
time of subdivision; and

(b) Does not create more than 30 lots by subdivision that have a lot area less than 400 m?
(4,305.6 ft2).

Regulations for Two-Family Residential Use

In addition to all other regulations in this section, the following regulations apply to two-family
dwellings in the R2 Zone:

(1)
()
(3)

(4)

Two-family dwellings are prohibited on pandhandle lots;

The lot area for a two-family dwelling use may not be less than 600 m? (6,459 ft?);

Despite subsection 6.22.03(2) on lands designated as “City Centre” on Map 2 — City of Langford
Growth Management and Land Use Strategy, of Bylaw No. 1200, City of Langford’s Official

Community Pan the lot area for a two-family dwelling may not be less than 1500 m? (0.37 ac);

The lot width may not be less than 15 m (49.2 ft);
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(6)

(8)

The width of the building envelope may not be less than 12 m (39.4 ft);

Despite subsection 6.22.03(2), on lands legally described as Lot 9, Sections 78 and 84, Esquimalt
District, Plan 23129, PID No. 003-047-563 (738 Walfred Road) and Lot D, Sections 78 and 84,
E#fsquimalt District, Plan VIP86630, PID No. 001-471-511 (742 Walfred Road), the lot area for a
two-family dwelling use may be less than 600 m? (6,450 ft?), provided that the lot area is not less
than 500 m? (5,382 ft?) and the lot width is not less than 17 m (55.8 ft); (Bylaw No. 1945)

In addition to all other regulations of this Bylaw any building or structure on the lot must be
dimensioned, sited, and designed in conformance with an approved development permit;

In addition to all other regulations of this Bylaw, a continuous landscape and screening area of at
least 1 m (3.3 ft) in width containing a shrub, hedge, or fence screen or a minimum height of
1.8 m (5.9 ft) at time of planting, must be provided along any interior side lot line starting from
6 m (19.7 ft) to the rear of the front lot line and extending to the rear lot line.

6.22.04 Density of Development

(1)

()

(3)

(4)

There may not be more than one residential building on a lot, exclusive of any garden suite or
carriage suite.

Despite subsection 6.22.04(1) there may be more than one residential building on a lot, if those
residential buildings contain only a townhouse use.

Under no circumstances may the density of development on those properties legally described as
PID No. 009-875-867 (3690 Happy Valley Road) and PID No. 002-035-235 (3694 Happy Valley
Road) exceed 125 Single-Family Equivalent (SFE) dwelling units, and for the purpose of this
section a Townhouse unit shall be deemed equivalent to 0.66 SFE.

Under no circumstances may there be more than 80 townhouse units within the area shown as
shaded on the map attached as Schedule WL.

6.22.05 Lot Coverage

Lot coverage of all buildings and structures may not exceed 40%, except that on lots less than 550 m?
(5,920.2 ft?) in lot area, the lot coverage for all buildings and structures may exceed 40% but not
exceed 50%.

6.22.06 Height and Size of Principal Use Buildings

No building or structure may exceed a height of 9 m (29.5 ft).

6.22.07 Setbacks

(1)

No principal building may be located:

(a)  Within 3 m (9.8 ft) of any front lot line except that no garage or carport that faces a front
lot line may be located within 5.5 m (18 ft) of the front lot line;

(b)  Within 5.5 m (18 ft) of any rear lot line;
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()

(c) Within 3 m (9.8 ft) of any exterior side lot line, except that no garage or carport that faces
an exterior side lot line may be located within 5.5 m (18 ft) of the exterior side lot line; or

(d)  Within 1.5 m (4.9 ft) of any interior side lot line.

Despite Article (1), the siting of any building for the keeping of horses, cattle, sheep, or goats
must comply with Section 3.12 of this Bylaw.

Despite Article (1) and Article (2) and Section 3.12 of this Bylaw, no building for the keeping of
poultry and rabbits may be located within 6 m (20 ft) of any interior side lot line nor within 7.6 m
(25 ft) of any exterior side, front, or rear lot line.

6.22.08 Landscape Screening

(1)
()

The relevant regulations of Section 3.21 of this Bylaw must apply.

In addition to all other regulations of this Bylaw, for a two-family residential use a continuous
landscape and screening area of at least 1 m (3.3 ft) in width containing a shrub, hedge, or fence
screen of a minimum height of 1.8 m (5.9 ft), at time of planting, must be provided along any
interior lot line starting from 6 m (19.7 ft) to the rear of the front lot line and extending to the
rear lot line.

6.22.09 General

The relevant regulations of Part 3 of this Bylaw must apply.
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City of Langford

Y an Floor - 877 Goldstream Avenie, Langford, British Columbia, Canada, V9B 2X8 Phone: (250) 474-6692 Fax: (250} 391-3435

'it;u; e it g il edptuw. L ok AL AT )
HBildingiinspection:Permit s i
Judsdiction:  Folo#:
2533 DUNCAN LN 327 07378.034
| PID: Dislrict Lol; Plan: Section: Range: Block:
.- 028-031-326 | [ VIS6842 | 4 1 | | |
o | Owners): ‘
‘w1 KRYSTALKRU DEVELOPMEN S LTD 12519 CRYSTALVIEW DR VICTCRIA BC ‘VoBEMS
Bu:ld ing Permit #: Buiking Hold #: Dala of Application: Dale Issued: Pemil Type: Estimaled Cost:
10-0277 | 10-0277 | Feb22,2010 | Feb25,2010 |B [
Use or Occupancy of Structure:
| SFD - with suite
Building Value Building Permit Fees
Desc Area (sq fi): Rale:
Main ﬂ°°" 762.00 x 0.00 $0.00 Basic Building Permit: $1,876.00
Other ﬂoor 1,031.00 x 0.00 $0.00 | sFBa/Chimney:
Basement (f mshed) : 725.00 x 0.00 $0.00 | Other Fees:
.......................................................................................... o " Harine = P
Basemenl(unfnished) : X 0.00 $0.00 5&reductlonforengmeermg 59880
Deck 184.00 x 0.00[  B000 | e
Ga rage 628.00 x 0.00 Stop WorkaDub]e Fee: EI
- Carpon Sy ool soo00 Building Permit Fee (Subtotal): $1,877.20
' : x| Plumbing Permit:
x si=i| Development Fees
3'33000 sq!r ' h 30;60 Sewer Maintenance Fee:

OR: $216,930.00 |

Other Municipal Charges:

Building Value:

$216,930.00 |

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Development Cost Charges: | $0.00
Other Cost Charges: $216.93

) ....Bonding:| $0.00
Roadway Damage Deposst (Bylaw 33) $750.00

Total Fees Total Sureties Total Cost
! $2,004.13] | $750.00}‘ | $2,844.13
ol
Total Payments: E . $2-844'1?‘
Balance Owing: l i ) $000‘
Printed on:  Feb 25, 2010 Page:



City of Langford

Ak
i ;_,_ 2nd Floof - 877 Goldstream Avenue, Langford, British Columbia, Canada, VOB 2X8 Phene; (250} 474-6692 Fax: (250) 391-3435

Plumbing Inspection
Address: 2533 DUNCAN LANE Folio #: 327 07378.034 PID:  (28-031-326
Qwner{s):
KRYSTALKRU DEVELQ|S LTD 2519 CRYSTALVIEW DR VICTORIA BC 'VoB6MS
Pemit#:  1().(0589 Hold# 10-0589 Use: plumbing ) o Dalelssued:  (ay 12 2010
FLOGRS

Plimbiog Fituras Ste gsmt 31 2 3 4 5§ & 7 8 Comt ___gale Cost,
Backflow Prevention Device 0 15 30
Bath Tub 1 2 3 15 $45
Clothes Washer 1 1 2 15 $30
Dish Washer 1 1 15 $15
Floor Drains 0|1 9 15 $15
Hose Bibs 2 2 15 $30
iHot Water Tank 1 1 15 $15
IKitchen Sink 1|1 2 15 $30
Laundry Tub 0 15 $0:
Lavatory 1 1 3 5 15 $75
Private Storm Drainage System 1 25 $25
ISewer Service Connection 1 25 $25
Shower 1 i 15 $15
Water Closet {Toilet) 1|1 1] 2 4 15 360
Water Service Connection 1 1 25 $25

Plumbing Permit: 405.00

Gity ot Langtard (LIVE ENVIRONMENT) Page 1 Printed:  May 122010
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The City of Langford cannot guarantee the accuracy nor completeness of the

City of Langford  jormation contained in this record, and accepts no liability for incorrect

information.

City of Langford

“This information has been provided Subjectto the
federal Copyright Act and in accordance with the provincial
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act”
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R R The City of Langford cannot guarantee the accuracy nor completeness of the
City of Langford  jsformation contained in this record, and accepts no liability for incorrect
information.

City of Langford
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DRAWINGS. AT NO TIME SHALL THE CONTRACTOR OR
TRADES, SCALE OFF THESE DRAWINGS BUT SHALL BUILD
TO DIMENSIONS SHOWN ONLY AFTER VERIFICATION.

CODES ADOPTED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
OR LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND BYLAWS WHICH MAY
TAKE PRECEDENCE.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT%BUILDING

ALL WORK SHALL BE FQUAL IN ALL RESPECT TO GOOD

BUILDING PRACTICE.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
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DOOR SIZES ARE WIDTH SHOWN BY 6'-8" HiGH UNLESS SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
NOTED OTHERWISE. LOT 4, DUNCAN PLACE

LANGFORD, B.C.

ALL WINDOWS TO BE BE THERMO SEALED DOUBLE PANE.

ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE THE

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. sheet title .
THE OWNER OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE BUILDING SECTIONS
FOR THE CORRECT SITING OF THIS HOME ON THE TYPICAL DETAIL
PROPERTY.

DIMENSIONS ARE FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR

STUDS TO CENTER OF PARTITION WALLS UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. FACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND
FOUNDATION WALLS TO BE FLUSH.
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B.C. Land Surveyor's Building Location Certificate Plan
Showing Location of Foundation Situated on
Strata Lot 4, (PID 028 031 326), Sections 108
and 109, Esquimalt District, Strata Plan VIS6842.
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\

Scale 1: 250
2.5 0 25 50 7.5 10 125 Metres
g B8 LR Ve A0 N SL 3
Strata Plan
Legend: '
All distances cre in metres and decimals
thereof unless otherwise indicoted, @
Dimensions are derived from Land Title Office records.

f-TAAY

The following documents are
registered on title and may affect
the location of improvements.
Covenants:

FB291698, FB291701, FB291717 g
Statutory Rights of Ways: 1.55
T|>A$,_ WAM- ﬂ}d &.4 mA W- —Hmmwmu# “This information hac besn provided Subjectto the

federal Copyright Act and In accordance vith the provincial
Eosement: Freedom of Information and Protection of Prvocy Act.”
FB291731

Foundation Only
Building Under
Constryction

City ol Langford #2533 Duncan Lane

185 |-

This plan was prepared for municipal purposes and is for the exclusive i
use of our client. This document shows the relative location of the - \,z plan
survayad structures and features with respect to the boundaries of mmmumn\owm
the parcel described above. This document shall not be used to define v
property lines or property corners. This building location cerlificate has

\ane

Michael J. Mclivaney been prepared in accordance with the Manual of Standard Practice O;SOQQ

Land Surveying Inc: ond Is certified correct this 16th day of April 2010. op @1.%
#13 - 2244 Sooke Road mon Pr

Victoria, B.C. VOB 1X1 Com

(250) 474-5538 flkvl\[\J
{

This document i not valid unless originally signed and sealed
COPYRIGHT () Michael J. McIlvaney B.C.L.S. 2010

B.C.L.S,

File: 42038LC

v
Plan 10723

3
Plan 10080

2P

B
Plan 13771

‘ The signatory accepts no responsibility
or llabllity for any damages that may be
suffered by a third perty os a result of
any decisions rmade, or actions taken
based on this document.

All righls reserved. No person may
copy, reproduce, transmit or alter this
docurment in whole or in part without
the consent of the signatory.

. R . The City of Langford cannot guarantee the accuracy nor completeness of the
Cityof Langford  jnormation contained in this record, and accepts no liability for incorrect

information.
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Property Identification and Legal Description

Address: 2533 DUNCAN LANE VICTORIA BC V9B 3P2

Jurisdiction: City of Langford Assessment Area: 1
Roll No: 7378034

PID No: 028-031-326 .

Neighbourhood: Langford East MHR(s):

Legal Unique ID: D000005XQB

Legal Description Strata Lot 4, Plan VIS6842, Section 108&109, Esquimalt Land District, TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN
THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS
SHOWN ON FORM V

2022 Municipal Taxes
Gross Taxes: $4,245

2022 Assessed Values

Valuation
Land Improvements Total
Value: $424,000 $618,000 $1,042,000
General Land Improvements Total
Gross Value: $424,000 $618,000 $1,042,000
Exempt Value: $0 $0 $0
Net Value: $424,000 $618,000 $1,042,000
School Land Improvements Total
Gross Value: $424,000 $618,000 $1,042,000
Exempt Value: $0 $0 $0
Net Value: $424,000 $618,000 $1,042,000
BC Transit Land Improvements Total
Gross Value: $424,000 $618,000 $1,042,000
Exempt Value: $0 $0 $0
Net Value: $424,000 $618,000 $1,042,000
Last Three Sales per BCA
Conveyance Date: Price: Document No. Conveyance Type:
2021/01/15 $830,000 CA8708729 Improved Single Property Transaction
2009/08/18 $200,000 FB291724 Reject - Not Suitable for Sales Analysis
Other Property Information
Lot SqFt: 6,798 Width:
Lot Acres: 0.16 Depth:
Tenure: Crown-Granted Actual Use: Residential Dwelling with Suite
School District:  Sooke Manual Class: 2 STY SFD - After 1990 - Standard
Vacant Flag: False Reg District: Capital
BC Transit Flag: True Reg Hosp Dist: Capital
Farm No: Mad Forest No:
DB Last Modified: = 2022/03/21 Rec Last Modified: 3/21/2022

Information given is from sources believed reliable but should not be relied upon without verification.
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